## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cascade Medical Enterprises, LLC		101/30/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW JERSEY

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Vertical Spine, LLC	
Street Address:	20 Greenup Court	
City:	Wayne	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07470	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW JERSEY	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2851832	FIBRINET
Registration Number:	3306821	FIBRINET

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (414)277-0656 Phone: 414-271-6560

Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Lori S. Meddings

Address Line 1: 100 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	019492-9002 & 9003 US00	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jaime L. Treml	
Signature:	/jaime I. treml/	

900213970 REEL: 004711 FRAME: 0155

OP \$65.00 2851832

Date:	02/06/2012
Total Attachments: 2 source=Vertical Spine Signed Assignment# source=Vertical Spine Signed Assignment#	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004711 FRAME: 0156

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is made by and between Cascade Medical Enterprises, LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 20 Greenup Court, Wayne, NJ 07470 (hereinafter "Assignor") and Vertical Spine, LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 20 Greenup Court, Wayne, NJ 07470 (hereinafter "Assignee") on January 30, 2012 ("Effective Date").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the trademarks identified in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring said Marks and the federal trademark registrations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1,00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee and its successors all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to said Marks, including the federal trademark registrations thereof, the rights to sue for past, present and future infringements, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks.

Cascade Medical Enterprises, LLC

("Assignor")

Signature

Name: Nicholas A. Grippi

Title: President

Vertical Spine, LLC ("Assignee")

Signature:

Name: Thomas A. Crowley

Title: President & CEO

# SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
FIBRINET	Canada	766489	5/12/2010
FIBRINET	European Community	002817674	5/10/2006
FIBRINET	Int'l Registration - Madrid Protocol Only	897821	12/22/2005
FIBRINET	Korea, Republic of	45-30414	2/22/2010
FIBRINET	Mexico	929957	4/21/2006
FIBRINET	Mexico	925929	3/27/2006
FIBRINET	Taiwan	1369416	7/1/2009
FIBRINET	United States of America	2851832	6/8/2004
FIBRINET & DESIGN	United States of America	3306821	10/9/2007
	l		